accounting is dependent upon certain procedures, such as valuations, appraisals, and discussions and input from
SunGard management, which have to be performed to obtain the necessary information to recognize the acquired
assets and liabilities at fair value. At this time, these activities have yet to commence or progress to a stage where
there is sufficient information for a definitive measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 207

and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these
differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and the combined company�s future results of operations and financial position.

103

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 208

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

(in millions)

FIS SunGard
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 446.4 $ 538.0 $ (39.7) (a) $ 944.7
Settlement deposits 239.2 �  �  239.2
Trade receivables, net 1,127.3 561.0 �  1,688.3
Settlement receivables 330.3 �  �  330.3
Other receivables 30.3 16.1 �  46.4
Due from Brazilian venture partner 34.9 �  �  34.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 204.0 83.6 �  287.6
Deferred income taxes 70.2 8.3 �  78.5

Total current assets 2,482.6 1,207.0 (39.7) 3,649.9
Property and equipment, net 495.0 149.0 �  644.0
Goodwill 8,751.8 3,744.0 3,675.6 (b) 16,171.4
Intangible assets, net 1,123.3 1,010.0 1,720.0 (c) 3,853.3
Computer software, net 905.6 222.0 324.0 (d) 1,451.6
Deferred contract costs, net 232.3 �  �  232.3
Other noncurrent assets 312.9 73.0 (41.1) (e) 344.8

Total assets $ 14,303.5 $ 6,405.0 $ 5,638.8 $ 26,347.3

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 794.6 $ 336.0 $ (33.9) (f) $ 1,096.7
Settlement payables 539.3 �  �  539.3
Deferred revenues 318.9 541.0 (243.5) (g) 616.4
Short term debt and current portion of long-term debt 13.5 3.0 1,097.0 (h) 1,113.5
Due to Brazilian venture partner 11.0 �  �  11.0

Total current liabilities 1,677.3 880.0 819.6 3,376.9
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 5,029.8 4,669.0 1,314.0 (h) 11,012.8
Deferred income taxes 837.7 506.6 693.8 (i) 2,038.1
Due to Brazilian venture partner 26.3 �  �  26.3
Deferred revenues 28.1 �  �  28.1
Other long-term liabilities 173.0 129.4 �  302.4

Total liabilities 7,772.2 6,185.0 2,827.4 16,784.6

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 209

Preferred and common stock subject to put options �  100.0 (100.0) (m) �
Equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 3.9 �  0.4 (j) 4.3
Additional paid in capital 7,386.0 2,672.0 452.2 (k) 10,510.2
Retained earnings 2,950.9 (3,928.0) 3,834.8 (l) 2,857.7
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss) (198.1) (174.0) 174.0 (m) (198.1)
Treasury stock, at cost (3,702.2) (26.0) 26.0 (m) (3,702.2)

Total FIS/SunGard stockholders� equity 6,440.5 (1,456.0) 4,487.4 9,471.9
Noncontrolling interest 90.8 1,576.0 (1,576.0) (m) 90.8

Total equity 6,531.3 120.0 2,911.4 9,562.7

Total liabilities and equity $ 14,303.5 $ 6,405.0 $ 5,638.8 $ 26,347.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. Pro forma adjustments are
described in note 6.

104

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

FIS SunGard
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Processing and services revenues $ 6,413.8 $ 2,809.0 $ (265.0) (g) $ 8,957.8
Cost of revenues 4,332.7 1,701.3 289.6 (n) 6,323.6

Gross profit 2,081.1 1,107.7 (554.6) 2,634.2
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 810.5 682.7 (9.0) (o) 1,484.2
Impairment charges �  339.0 �  339.0

Operating income 1,270.6 86.0 (545.6) 811.0

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (157.5) (290.0) 4.3 (h) (443.2)
Other income (expense), net (59.7) (61.0) �  (120.7)

Total other income (expense), net (217.2) (351.0) 4.3 (563.9)

Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 1,053.4 (265.0) (541.3) 247.1
Provision for income taxes 335.1 (57.0) (173.8) (p) 104.3

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations, net of
tax 718.3 (208.0) (367.5) 142.8
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest (27.8) (174.0) �  (201.8)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to FIS/SunGard common stockholders $ 690.5 $ (382.0) $ (367.5) $ (59.0)

Net earnings per share � basic from continuing
operations attributable to FIS/SunGard common
stockholders $ 2.42 $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 284.8 42.3 (q) 327.1

Net earnings per share � diluted from continuing
operations attributable to FIS/SunGard common
stockholders $ 2.39 $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 288.7 43.3 (q) 332.0

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 211

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. Pro forma adjustments are
described in note 6.

105

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)

FIS SunGard
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Processing and services revenues $ 3,141.6 $ 1,358.0 $ �  $ 4,499.6
Cost of revenues 2,139.3 815.4 169.7 (n) 3,124.4

Gross profit 1,002.3 542.6 (169.7) 1,375.2
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 500.2 319.6 (4.0) (o) 815.8

Operating income 502.1 223.0 (165.7) 559.4

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense) (73.2) (141.0) 22.0 (h) (192.2)
Other income (expense), net 150.7 1.0 �  151.7

Total other income (expense), net 77.5 (140.0) 22.0 (40.5)

Earnings from continuing operations before income
taxes 579.6 83.0 (143.7) 518.9
Provision for income taxes 214.2 24.0 (46.1) (p) 192.1

Earnings from continuing operations, net of tax 365.4 59.0 (97.6) 326.8
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest (9.0) (87.0) �  (96.0)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to FIS/SunGard common stockholders $ 356.4 $ (28.0) $ (97.6) $ 230.8

Net earnings per share � basic from continuing
operations attributable to FIS/SunGard common
stockholders $ 1.26 $ 0.71

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 282.0 42.3 (q) 324.3

Net earnings per share � diluted from continuing
operations attributable to FIS/SunGard common
stockholders $ 1.25 $ 0.70

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 285.6 43.3 (q) 328.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. Pro forma adjustments are
described in note 6.

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 213

106

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction
On August 12, 2015, FIS and SunGard entered into the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which SunGard and its
subsidiary SCCII will each be merged with and into a single wholly-owned subsidiary of FIS.